



National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G273]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 6th MAY

[2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

CORRIGENDUM

It is hereby notified for general information that the Notice of Appointment of Acting Provincial Administrator for Eastern Highlands Province, published in *National Gazette* No. G179 of 1st April, 2016 contained errors in section and in words. “Section 73(2)” is incorrect. It should read “Section 73(2A)” and the words “after receiving recommendation from the Eastern Highlands Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee” is incorrect. It should read “acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), following procedures prescribed by or under the *Public Services (Management) Act 2014*”.

Dated this 6th day of May, 2016.

J. BOGOMBARI,
First Legislative Counsel.

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR WESTERN PROVINCE

CORRIGENDUM

It is hereby notified for general information that the Notice of Appointment of Acting Provincial Administrator for Western Province, published in *National Gazette* No. G180 of 4th April, 2016 contained an error in section, “Section 73(2)” is incorrect. It should read “Section 73(2A)”.

Dated this 6th day of May, 2016.

J. BOGOMBARI,
First Legislative Counsel.